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Case Manager:
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Location:

Alternate Key No.:
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Joint Planning Area (JPA) / ISBA:
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March 6, 2024

PZ2023-81 McCahey Property

William Robert McCahey and Karen Joan McCahey

Variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 6.01.04(A)(1)(a) to
allow a residential addition to be constructed 5-feet from the ordinary high-water
line, mean high water line, or jurisdictional wetland line, in lieu of the required
50-feet.

Shari Holt, Planner

Subject Property Information
0.29 +/- acres
10211 Lake Louisa Road, in the unincorporated Clermont area
1663423
Green Swamp Ridge (Attachment “A”)
Urban Residential (R-6) (Attachment “B”)
“X”and “AE”
Clermont Joint Planning Area and
Clermont Interlocal Service Boundary Agreement
Green Swamp Area of Critical State Concern Overlay District (GSACSC)

Adjacent Property Land Use Table

Direction | Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments
Urban Residential | RNtoFWayand | o iiential Common Area north
North Urban Low Common :
(R-6) L of Lake Louisa Road
Area/Residential
South N/A N/A Lake Lake Louisa
Green Swamp Residential — . . .
East Ridge Professional (RP) Residential Single-Family Residence
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McCahey Property

PZ2023-81
Direction | Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments
West Greergi ngv;amp Urban Re36|)d ential (R- Residential Single-Family Residence

Summary of Request

The subject property, identified as Alternate Key Number 1663423, contains 0.29 +/- acres, is zoned Urban
Residential (R-6), designated with a Green Swamp Ridge Future Land Use Category (FLUC) by the 2030
Comprehensive Plan. The subject property is located at 10211 Lake Louisa Road, in the unincorporated Clermont
area. The Plot Plan (Attachment “C”) indicates that the subject parcel is developed with a single-family residence,
attached garage, boat dock, and boathouse. GIS maps indicate that there are wetlands on the site and that the subject
parcel is located within Flood Zones “AE” and “X.”

The Applicant has requested a variance to LDR Section 6.01.04(A)(1)(a) to allow a residential addition to be
constructed 5-feet from the seawall, in lieu of the required 50-feet from the ordinary high-water line, mean high water
line, or jurisdictional wetland line as depicted in the Attachment “C” — Plot Plan. LDR Section 6.01.04(A)(1)(a) requires
that principal structures, structures, buildings, and impervious surface, excluding water dependent structures, be
located at least fifty (50) feet from the ordinary high-water line, mean high water line, or jurisdictional wetland line,
whichever is further landward. The variance application was sent to the City of Clermont for review for and
determination of consistency with their regulations. The City of Clermont had no comments or objections to the
request.

The variance application was sent to the Public Works Department and the Chief Fire Plans Examiner for review for
and determination of consistency with their regulations. The Chief Fire Plans Examiner did not identify any comments
or objections to the request. The Public Works Department provided the following comments:

1. The parcel is within the special flood hazard area and will require both a flood determination and flood
permitting for the addition to the existing house.

2. Elevation certificates provided by a Florida licensed surveyor will be required for the addition to the existing
house during the construction and after building permit approval.

3. The finished floor for the addition must be elevated a minimum 18-inches above the base flood elevation.
Additional flood construction requirements may apply and will be further reviewed at time of building permit
application. A plan by a Florida licensed professional engineer will be required at time of building permit
application.

4, Compensating storage will be required for areas within the flood hazard are filled for the construction of the
proposed addition. A Florida licensed professional engineer will need to design the grading plan and provide
compensating calcs for the fill within the flood hazard area.

d. The property is within the Green Swamp Area of Critical State Concern where development in the Most
Effective Recharge Areas (Type “A” Hydrologic Soil Group) must retain the first three inches (3”) of runoff.
The applicant/property owner must demonstrate and the must retain the first three inches (3”) of runoff from
the impervious area. An engineered design, plan, and calculations by a State of Florida license engineer will
be required to be submitted with the zoning and building permit applications. The interceptor/environmental
swale will need to be between the addition and the Lake Lousia. The swale must be in the uplands portion of
the property and not within the jurisdictional wetlands. The minimum requirement for the swale is 1:4 side
slopes with minimum one foot (1°) deep.
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PZ2023-81

Staff Analysis

LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development
Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved
by other means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship
or would violate principles of fairness.

1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means.

The intent of the Code, LDR Section 6.01.00, Protection of Wetlands and Waterbodies, is to protect and ensure
that the natural structure and functional values of wetlands and waterbodies are maintained.

The Applicant provided the following statement as evidence that the intent of the Land Development Regulations
will be or has been achieved by other means, “No other means to add a bedroom.”

The property owner has agreed to install a stormwater abatement system for the entire site, to be installed prior
to final inspection of permits, and will not exceed the impervious surface ratio designated for R-6 zoning (55
percent).

2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated
economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For
purposes of this Section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land
Development Regulation affects a particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it
affects other similarly situated persons who are subject to the Land Development Regulation.

The Applicant provided the following statement, “Presently the house has only one bedroom and we are looking
to add an additional bedroom.”

3. Other Relevant Information. On January 9, 1997, the Board of Adjustment approved case number 42-96-2
(Attachment “D”), to allow an addition to the existing residence to be constructed less than 5-feet from the ordinary
high-water line, mean high water line, or jurisdictional wetland line, in lieu of the required 50-feet with the following
conditions:

1. The owner will provide and install a stormwater abatement system for the entire site (both existing and
proposed additions), to be installed prior to final inspection of permits.

2. The proposed additions shall not be located closer than five feet from the existing seawall.

3. The owner will be responsible for correcting or providing any shoreline mitigation or alternation permits from
the required agencies.

4. The site shall not exceed the impervious surface ratio designated for R-6 zoning (55 percent).

Building permit records indicate that a 3-foot by 47-foot wooden deck extension was constructed in 2015 utilizing the
provisions of the 1997 variance five-feet from the existing seawall.

Additionally, Comprehensive Plan Policy |-4.2.2, Green Swamp Ridge Future Land Use Category, establishes that
the maximum impervious surfaces ratio shall be 0.45. The proposed residential addition is consistent with this plan
policy, as the subject parcel currently has an impervious surface ratio of 0.42.
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LDR Section 14.15.04, establishes additional criteria for variances to the setback requirement from an
ordinary high-water line, mean high water line, or jurisdictional wetland line. A variance to the setback
requirements from an ordinary high-water line, mean high water line, or jurisdictional wetland line may be granted if:

A. The lot is a developable Lot of Record, or the lot was legally created through a development order
prior to March 2, 1993.

Pursuant to LDR, Chapter Il, Definitions, a Lot of Record is “a Lot in a Plat recorded in Plat Books 1—22, Public
Records of Lake County. A Lot created by a deed which was recorded in the Public Records of Lake County prior
to May 20, 1981 and legally describes a Parcel of Land by metes and bounds; A Lot created by a Contract for
Deed which was recorded in the Public Records of Lake County prior to May 20, 1981 and legally describes a
Parcel of Land by metes and bounds; or a Lot in an unrecorded Plat, recognized by Lake County and identified
on the official Zoning Map of Lake County.”

The subject parcel complies with the Lot of Record definition as the subject parcel was identified by a deed
recorded in the Public Records of Lake County on April 3, 1978, and describes the property through metes and
bounds.

B. All other remedies have been exhausted, such as a variance to all other setback requirements.

The Applicant indicates that no other remedy is available to construct an addition and no other setback is
applicable.

C. The maximum developable area shall be limited to 30 feet in width or depth.

Yes. As seen in Attachment “C”, the residential addition proposed dimension is 15-feet in width by 23-feet in
depth.

D. The first one inch (1") of storm water runoff shall be captured on site.

Should the variance request be approved, the following conditions are included in the final development order in
order for the requirements to be met:

1. The parcel is within the special flood hazard area and will require both a flood determination and
flood permitting for the addition to the existing house.

2. Elevation certificates provided by a Florida licensed surveyor will be required for the addition to the
existing house during the construction and after building permit approval.

3. The finished floor for the addition must be elevated a minimum 18-inches above the base flood

elevation. Additional flood construction requirements may apply and will be further reviewed at time
of building permit application. A plan by a Florida licensed professional engineer will be required at
time of building permit application.

4. Compensating storage will be required for areas within the flood hazard are filled for the construction
of the proposed addition. A Florida licensed professional engineer will need to design the grading
plan and provide compensating calcs for the fill within the flood hazard area.

d. An interceptor/environmental swale that is sized to capture the first 1-inch of stormwater runoff from
the imperious area of the parcel shall be provided on site. An engineered design that includes a plan
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and calculations must be submitted with the permit application for the improvement/addition for the
site.

E. Development is constructed as far landward on the lot as possible.

Yes. As depicted in Attachment “C”, the proposed residential addition is proposed to be constructed the same
distance from the seawall as the existing single-family residence.
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Attachment “A” — Future Land Use Map

CLEFIMONT

reentSwampiRidge!

Future Land Use
[ Urban Low M Green Swamp Ridge

NAME: MCCAHEY PROPERTY DISTRICT: 1
CASE NUMBER: VAR-PZ2023-81

LOCATION (S-T-R): 08-23-26

REQUEST: ALLOW 5 FOOT REAR SETBACK IN LEIU OF 50 FEET
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Attachment “B” — Zoning Map

CURRENT ZONING

L EFMOT

Zoning Legend

Al R3 M RS | RP [ c-1 [ cFD
I PUD

NAME: MCCAHEY PROPERTY DISTRICT: 1
CASE NUMBER: VAR-PZ2023-81

LOCATION (S-T-R): 08-23-26

REQUEST: ALLOW 5 FOOT REAR SETBACK IN LEIU OF 50 FEET
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Attachment “C” — Plot Plan
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Attachment “D” — 1996 Variance (Page 1 of 4)

Rec_L900 —
97 03031 ¥ _25D

51490 me 782
ORDER OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

BOA#42-06-3

LAKE COUNTY, a poliical subdivision of the Stale of Florida, heneby grants a vasiance(s)
from the Lake County Land Development Regulations, as amended, for the property legally

described in EXHIBIT "A" requesting a variance(s) as outéned in EXHIBIT "B" and as
approved in EXHIBIT “C".

This Order hareby incorporates by reference, the Board of Adjustment
Minutas, Hearing Exhibits, and Lake County Stafi file. Thess items are

locatad at 315 West Main Street, Tavares, Fiorida 32778, and may be
acquired through a public records requast.

LAKE COUNTY, A Poitical Subdivision

of .

of the.State . e |a
U

= =
PAUL BERGMANN, DIRECTOR, AICP, AlA S
. Developmant & Regul Sarvices DD owe oo
3 = = =]
I

s == —

STATE OF FLORIDA g3 = |&
 COUNTY OF LAKE 30 = .

The foregoing instument was acknowledged before me this _.ﬁ__,_ day of
TSP -, 1897, by PAUL BERGMANN, who is persanally krown fo me,

é;guum ufﬁdu'buwlud-gag ;
e C
Mame of Acknewledger (Typed or Print)

Lo (de ol
Tille ar Sank

Berial Mumbar, i any
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: (SEAL)
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Attachment “D” — 1996 Variance (Page 2 of 4)

EXHIBIT A"
(Legal Description)
BOA#42.05-2

Anthony A. SarandesiKavin 5. Campball

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Monle Vists Park Farms (B-23-28) Beg on 5 ow line of Lake
Louisa Road an E line of Tract 35, run S to lake Louisa, begin again at POB, run NWly
along Sy line of Lake Loulsa Road 219,74 ., 5 i Lake, SE'ly along lake to inersect first
line (ORE 1450 PG 2128)
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Attachment “D” — 1996 Variance (Page 3 of 4)

S 1490mee 784

Exhibit “B*
{Reguested Action)
Anthony A. SarandesiKevin 3. Campball
BOAR42.06-2

REQUESTED ACTION: A reguest for a vanance from Section 6.02,05 Green Swamp
Regulations for a second stowy, open sun deck on South/SW side of the residence; and &
variance fram Section 3.02.05 of the Lake County Land Development Regulations to allow
an addition to the existing residence at less than the 50 feet setback from a lake, and lass
than & feei from the rear property fine. {61 +-acres)
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Attachment “D” — 1996 Variance (Page 4 of 4)

p—— #1490 me 785
(Minutes)
Anthony A. Sarandes/Kavin 5. Campball
BOA#42-05-2

Movember 14, 1996,
(Brisf Surmmary of Minutes as approved by the Board on November 14, 1996)

Me. Bchnelder made a motion for approval of a medified variance in
BOA #42-%6-2 for ap addition to be placed at no cleser than five
feet from the existing seawall (being the rear setback] provided
the following conditiens are enforced:

1. Tha cwner will provide and imstall a stormwater abatemant
syetem for the entire site (both exdsting and proposed
additionsl, to be installed prior te final inspection of
permits.

2. The proposed additiens shall not be locabted closer than
five feer frem the existing seawall.

3. The cwnar will be responsible for correcting or providing
any shoreline mitigation or alteration permits from the
required agencies.

4. The site shall not exceed the impervicus surface ratie
designated fer R-6 zoning (55 percent).

Ms. Morris seconded the notion.
Thers wag no opposition in the avdience.
| In response T©o Mr. Campbell, Mr. Huller said the support beans |
i cannot be cleser cthan five feet from the seawall. There can be no [
addicional gverhang past the suppert beams.

Me. Schneider amended her motion to state the sun deck must be
cpen. Ms. Morris seconded the amendment.

In response to Mr. Morris, Mr. Muller said he had received oo
comments [rom Fublic Works,

The moticn, as amended and with the four conditions, paseed by a
wate of 4-0.
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Map of Subject Property
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Aerial Map of Subject Property
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Final Development Order

WHEREAS, Wiliam Robert McCahey and Karen Joan McCahey, (the “Owners” and
“‘Applicants”) requested a variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 6.01.04(A)(1)(a) to
allow a residential addition to be constructed 5-feet from the ordinary high-water line, mean high water
line, or jurisdictional wetland line, in lieu of the required 50-feet; and

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 0.29 +/- acres, is located at 10211 Lake Louisa
Road, in the unincorporated Clermont area of Lake County, in Section 08, Township 23, Range 26,
having Alternate Key Number 1663423, and more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference; and:

WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County Land
Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented to the
Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on March 6, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments,
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly
advertised.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that:
Variance Granted: A variance to Section 6.01.04(A)(1)(a) to allow to allow a residential addition to

be constructed 5-feet from the ordinary high-water line, mean high water line, or jurisdictional wetland
line, in lieu of the required 50-feet is hereby granted, with the following conditions:

a. The parcel is within the special flood hazard area and will require both a flood
determination and flood permitting for the addition to the existing house.

b. Elevation certificates provided by a Florida licensed surveyor will be required for the
addition to the existing house during the construction and after building permit approval.

C. The finished floor for the addition must be elevated a minimum 18-inches above the base
flood elevation. Additional flood construction requirements may apply and will be further
reviewed at time of building permit application. A plan by a Florida licensed professional
engineer will be required at time of building permit application.

d. Compensating storage will be required for areas within the flood hazard are filled for the
construction of the proposed addition. A Florida licensed professional engineer will need
to design the grading plan and provide compensating calcs for the fill within the flood
hazard area.

e. The property is within the Green Swamp Area of Critical State Concern where
development in the Most Effective Recharge Areas (Type “A” Hydrologic Soil Group)
must retain the first three inches (3”) of runoff. The applicant/property owner must
demonstrate and the must retain the first three inches (3”) of runoff from the impervious
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area. An engineered design, plan, and calculations by a State of Florida license engineer
will be required to be submitted with the zoning and building permit applications. The
interceptor/environmental swale will need to be between the addition and the Lake
Lousia. The swale must be in the uplands portion of the property and not within the
jurisdictional wetlands. The minimum requirement for the swale is 1:4 side slopes with
minimum one foot (1°) deep.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Addie Owens, Chairman
State of Florida
County of Lake

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of o physical presence or o online
notarization, this 6t_day of March 2024, by Addie Owens, as Chairman of the Lake County Board of

Adjustment.

Personally Known OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced

(SEAL) Notary Signature

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if any person desires to appeal any decision with respect to
a matter considered at a public meeting or hearing of the Board of Adjustment, such person will need a record
of the proceedings, and such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record for such purpose is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based.

A final administrative order of the Board of Adjustment may be appealed to the Circuit Court in Lake County,
Florida. Such an appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Order. Those filing an
appeal of an administrative order must comply with all applicable Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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Exhibit “A”

Commence at the Southwest corner of Tract 34, Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 26 East, Lake
County, Florida, PLAT OF MONTE VISTA PARK FARM; run South to the Southerly right of way
line of Lake Louisa Road and the Point of Beginning; thence continue South to the waters of Lake
Louisa; Begin again at the Point of Beginning; thence Northwesterly along aforesaid Southerly right
of way line being a curve to the left and having a radius of 3575.00 feet an are distance of 219.74 feet;
thence South to the waters of Lake Louisa; thence Southeasterly along said waters to intersect first
line.

Parcel Identification Number: 1323250700-035-00001





